## **Free Check Valve Program**

## for City of Princeton Residential Wastewater Customers

The City of Princeton is excited to announce the continuation of the check-valve reimbursement program to assist residents who have had sewer back up issues in their basements. The program provides City of Princeton sanitary sewer customers a free check valve that is to be installed in their sanitary sewer service line. This program does not apply to any check valves that have been installed prior to December 1, 2008.

Residents are required to sign a contract stating that the installation will be done by a licensed plumber and that they will not hold the city liable for any problems that may be related to the check valve. The check valve **MUST** be installed by a licensed plumber and installation verified by the City Waste Water Department to ensure the check valve has been installed. The check valve that is furnished by the city MUST be installed within 90 days and be installed correctly or the home owner will be billed full price for the valve. A copy of the contract can be picked up at city hall during regular office hours or downloaded from the City of Princeton website at <a href="https://www.princeton-il.com">www.princeton-il.com</a>.

Residents who are interested in learning about this program or who have questions should contact Tim Forristall, Wastewater Superintendent at 815-879-3961 between the hours of 7:30am and 3:00pm or Rachel Skaggs, City Manager at 815-875-2631.

## AGREEMENT FOR CHECK VALVE INSTALLATION

For and in consideration of the following mutual covenants and agreements the City of Princeton Bureau County Illinois hereinafter City and of the City of Princeton Bureau County
Illinois hereinafter Homeowner agrees as follows:

- That upon installation of a check valve by a licensed plumber at the Homeowner residence, the City will provide the Homeowner the check valve only and the cost of installation of said check valve will become the responsibility of the Homeowner.
- 2. That Homeowner acknowledges that City has made no representation nor has Homeowner relied on any representation of the City in installing said check valve that the same will be effective in stopping or reducing back flow of water and or sewage into Homeowner residence and hereby waives any claim or cause of action Homeowner might have against City as a result of any damage to Homeowner residence due to failure of said check valve to stop or reduce water and sewage back up into Homeowner residence.

That this agreement shall be binding on the heirs' successors and assigns of Homeowner

Executed this	day of 20
ADDRESS OF RESIDENT	
HOMEOWNER	
CONTACT PHONE NUMBER	
CITY OF PRINCETON	
By Its	